In accordance with

Rule 6.28 of the |_ | Q 1 4

Insolvency (England &

cemmioea ot Notice of final account prior to dissolution

Insolvency Act 1986. in CVL

5

Companies House

WEDNESDAY

n Company details

Company number W";EFEWW‘—S

*ABI6182C*
A20

13/11/2019 #192
COMPANIES HOUSE

= Filling in this form

Company name in full \ Reigate Construction Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

|

I Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) Andreas
Surname Arakapiotis
Liquidator’s address
Building namefmumber ’ Mountview Court
Street 1148 High Road
|
Post town \ Whetstone
County/Region ‘ London
oo N2 [0 [0[RIAT
Country J
u Liquidator’s name ©
Full forenames) I © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname | anather liquidator.
E Liquidator’s address ®
Building name/number | 0 Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street | another liquidator.
Post town I
County/Region !
oot [ [ [ [ L[ [
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior te dissolution in CVL

Liquidator's release

O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

7

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liguidator’s signature

Signature

X

Signature date

M [l T2l

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter infermation

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible o searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name Andreas Arakaplotls

@ Where to send

e Kallis & Company

| Mountview Court
| 1148 High Road
|

Post town

Whetstone
I County/Region L0nd0n

e Inl270f [olrlAl

Country

{DX

Telephone

020 8446 6699

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

L] You have attached the required documents.

[ You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been previded free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Reigate Construction Limited t/a Reigate Construction— In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

LIQUIDATOR'S FINAL ACCOUNT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

STATUTORY iNFORMATION
Company name:. Reigate Construction Limited {/a Reigate Construction
Registered office: 1148 High Road, Whetstone, London, N20 ORA
Former registered office: 1 Meadow View, Marlow, Buckinghamshire, SL7 3PA
Ragistered number: 05556015
Liquidator's name: Andreas Arakapiotis
Liquidator's address: 1148 High Road, Whetstone, London, N20 ORA
Liquidator's date of appointment: 08 May 2018
Former Liquidator's name: Elizabeth Arakapiotis
Former Liquidator's date of appointment; 14 Septamber 2012

Formar Liquidator's date of ceasing to act; 08 May 2018

LIQUIDATOR'S ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Following my predecessor's appointment, the significant aspects of the case as identified at the time
were to coliect any outstanding book debts due to the Company and to contact the Company's bank to
remit any credit balance in the Company’s bank account.

Since my predecessor's appointment, time has been spent collecting the Company’s outstanding book
debts. 1 would advise £17,473.27 has been recaived in this respect. | also would confirm that tha balance
in the Company’s bank account has been remitted into the Liquidation estate.

Despite not anticipated on the Statement of Affairs, | would advise following 2 review of the Company’s
records, a number of antecedent transactions were identified, which included various preferential
payments having been made to the director and associated parties. Consequently, Messrs Irwin Mitchell
solicitors were instructed {o act on the Liquidator's behaff in regards to the claims resulting in a
settlemant of the same in the sum of £145,000.00. As previously reported, payment of the settlernent
has been received in full.

in addition to the above, funds have been received In respect of a VAT bad debt refief refund.

There is also certain work that my predecessor and | are required by the insolvency legisiation to
undertake in connection with the liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A
description of the routine work undertaken since my predecessor's appointment as Liguidater and my
last report is contained in Appendix 2.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 14 September 2018 to 11 September 2019 and for
the cumulative figures for the whole Liquidation up to 11 September 2019 is attached at Appendix 1.

As the Company was registered for VAT, all items are shown as net of VAT on the receipis & payments
account, and the VAT was recovered for the benefit of the insclvent estate.



ASSET REALISATIONS

Bank Interest Gross

1 would advise that all asset reallsations within the liquidation are held within an interest-bearing account.
I can corfirm that interest totaling £336.54 has been received on the account, of which £3.05 was
received in the reporting period.

Book Debis
I would advise £17,473.27 was received from Menzies Business Recovery in respect of 2 first and final

dividend from the Liquidation of Glles Confracts Management Limited, which was received on 20
Deacember 2043, No further realisations are anticipated in this respect.

Cash at Bank

As per the Statement of Affairs, £507.26 was anticipated to be realised in respect of Cash at Bank. i
would advise £844.60 has been remmited into the Liguidation estate. No further realisations are
anticipated to be achieved in this regard.

Cash hald on Aopcintment

This represents the payments made by Mr Clive Harrington in respect of the Liquidator's pre-
appointment fees for the convening and organising the mesting of creditors and the preparation of the

statement of affairs.

This was refunded to the director in accordance with the terms of our engagement on the bases that
there were sufficient realisations to enable us to do so.

Settlement of Claims

Creditors will recall from the previous reports, that various concems had arisen from my predecessor's
investigation Into the affairs of the Company which required a further review. As advised previously,
these concerns related to a number of payments made by tha Company to connectad parties.

Messrs Irwin Mitcheli Solicitors were instructed to review and pursue the various claims and, after a
protracted period of cortespondence, an agreement was reached in respect of the full and final
settlement of sald claims for £145,000.00. It was agreed that the consideration payabie in this regard
weuld be split into twe payments, the first being £35,000.00 payable upon completion of the agreement
and the second for £110,000.00 payable on or before the 6 November 2014,

As datailed within my previous reports, payment of £35,000.00 was received on the 4" September 2014,
| would advise that, subsequent to a brief extension to the payment date, payment of the remaining
£110,000.00 was received on 17" November 2014.

VAT Bad Debt Refund

£14,712.22 has been received in raspect of a VAT Bad Debt Relief claim issued for unpaid invoices. No
further realisations have been achieved nor are any anticipated.

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company's marigage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that
the Company has no current charges over s assets.

The legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the Company's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be available o the



charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors. In this case there were no
creditors secured by a floating charge such that the prescribad part provisions do not apply.

Preferential Creditors

The statement of affairs did not anticipate any preferential creditors in this matier and no claims have
been received in the Liquidation.

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors & Crown Creditors

The statement of affairs included 4 unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability of £115,456.01 of
which £105,656.01 are shown as owed to HM Revenue & Customs (*HMRC"). | can advise that | have
receivad claims from 8 creditors totalling £229,700.85, including HMRC's fina) claims of £127,850.20.

As previously reported, my predecessor sought further clarification regarding 2 claims received from
companies that were not included in the Company's estimated statement of affairs. The iotal amount of
these claims is £90,345,38 and was received from companies connected to the director Clive Harrington.

On the basis of the information provided, she was unable 10 accept the claims received. Foliowing
involved discussions with the director, it was agreed that these claims would be rejected in their entirety
anrd the director agreed not to challenge the rejection.

DIVIDENDS

There will not be any further dividend declared to nonpreferential unsecured creditors as the funds realised
have been used to pay prior dividends to non-preferential unsecured creditors, and to meet the expenses
of the Liquidation. The dividends paid to unsecured creditors are as follows:

On 06 November 2017, a first and final dividend of 31.71p in the £ was declared. A total of £44,193.80
was distributed to 6 creditors in this regard.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

My predecessor undertook an initial investigation into tha Company's affairs to establish whether there
were any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account
of the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and
the costs involved.

As disclosed above, following my predecessors review of the Company's records, a number of
antecedent transactions were identified which included varicus preferentiat payments having been made
to the former director of the Company and a number of associated parties. As a consequence my
predecessor took the decision to instruct Messrs Irwin Mitche!l Solicitors to advise her on the viability of
the claims and ultimately to act on her behalf when pursuing the parties involved with the same.
Uitimately, as a result, an offer in full and final settlement of the aforesaid claims in the sum of
£145,000.00 was received. | would advise full payment of this sum has been received.

Whthin six months of my predecessor's appointment as liguidator, she was required to submit a confidential
report o the Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to her attention during the course
of her work which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present director would make him unfii to be
concermed with the management of the company. | would confirm that the report has been submitted.

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

The creditors previously authorised the payment of a fee of £5,000 plus VAT for assistance with preparing
the statement of affairs, producing and circulating the notices for the mestings of members and creditors
pricr to my appointment at @ meeting held on the 14" September 2012. Funds to pay the fee for the
statement of affairs and meetings were obtained from first realisations.



LIQUIDATOR'S REMUNERATION

My remuneration was previously authorised by creditors on a time cost basls. My total time costs to 11
September 2019 amount to £92,206.79, representing 477.20 hours of work at an average charge out rate
of £193.22 per hour, of which £2,480.50, representing 16.00 hours of work, was charged in the period from
14 September 2018 to 11 September 2019, at an average charge out rate of £155.03 per hour,

| have drawn £89,614.72 1o 11 September 2019, of which £3,314.72 was drawn in the period from 14
Seplember 2018 to 71 September 2019.

A schedule of my time costs incurred to date and in the period from 14 September 2018 to 11 Sepilember
2019 is attached as Appendix 3.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
hitp:/iwww.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.ukfhelpsheets/. Once you access the link, scroll down to “Getting
involved: Creditors’ Voiuntary Liquidation” for the relevant details.

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' also published by R3 can be accessed at
http/fwawvw. kallis.co uk/downloads by clicking the link underneath “Insolvency Office Holders' Fees, Please
note that there are different versions of these Guidance Notes, and in this case please refer to “Guide
to Liquidators Fees” under “Version 2- issued November 2011°.

Kallis & Company's fee policy, which is enclased with this report in Appendix 4, can also be accessed at
hitp:iveww kallls.co. uk/downloads by clicking the link undemeath "Kallis & Company’s Fee Policy”.

LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES

As per the receipts and payments account various expenses have been incurred and paid which are
detailed below, together with expenses which have yel to Le paid. Unpaid expenses will be written: off due
to lack of funds.

The disbursements listed are all Calegory 1 disbursements, with the exception of storage which is a
Category 2 disbursement. My firm’s disbursements recovery policy is attached as Appendix 4 and | would
advise that [ have used the services of professional advisors and agents in this matier as follows:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
lrwin Mitchell Solicitors Solicitors Conditional fee arrangement with 100% uplift

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of thelr experience and ability to perform this
type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with
them. The fees charged have been reviewed and | am satisfied that they are reascnable in the

circumstances of this case.



The foliowing table details the dishursements that were incurred, paid and which remain outstanding in
the Liquidation:

- Period from 14/09/2018 to 11/09/2018 To date
Disbursement Paid £ To be paid £ Paid £ To be paid £
Specific Bond - - 504.00 -
TSO expenses - - 82.00 -
Qffice Holder's Expenses - - 213.65 -
Debt Collection Fees - - 145.00 -
Legal Fees - - 38,497 .96 -
Corporation Tax 2.85 - 66.05 -
Bank Charges - - 49.45 -
Postage - - 7 - 42.64 |

| Storage - 45.00 o - 315.00 |

Amounts listed as Office Holder's Expenses relate to the following:

[ Paid in period from 14/09/2018 to | Paid to date £
11/09/2019 £
Specific Bond - 30.00 |
Statutory Adverlising - 143.25
Travel Expenses . - 40.40
FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrance of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the Liquidator's
rernuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this final account. Any secured creditor
may request the same detalils in the same time limit,

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors {including the creditor in questicn), apply to Court to challenge the amount of
remuneration charged by the Liguidator as being excessive, and/or the basis of the Liquidator's
remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8 weeks of their
receipt of this final account. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the
same time limft.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Kallis & Company
can be found at hitp://iwww.kallis.co.uk/legal,

SUMMARY

The winding up of the Company is now for all practical purposes complete and | am seeking the release
of myself as Liquidator of the Company. Creditors and membars should note that provided no abjections
to our release are received | shall obtain my release as Liquidator following the delivery of the final notice
to the Registrar of Companies, following which my case files will be placed in storage.

if creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any of
the documents made available on-ine, they should contact Emilio Panayiotou by email at
Emilio@kallis.co.uk, or by phone on 020 8446 6699 before our release.

-

Andreas Arakapiotis
LIQUIDATOR



Statement
of Affairs
£

Uncertain
507.26
6,000.00

{105,656.01)
(6.000.00)
(3,800.00)

(2.00)

(108,950.75)

Page 10of 1

Relgate Construction Limited t/a Reigate Construction
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Recelpts & Payments

ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross
Book Debts
Cash at Bank
Cash in Hand
Settlement of Claims
VAT Bad Debt Refund

COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges
Corporation Tax
Debt Collection Fees
Legal Fees {1)

Office Holders Expenses
Office Holders Fees
Preparation of S. of A.
Specific Bond

TS0 expenses

UNSECURED CREDITORS
HM Revenue & Customs {CT, PAYE &
HM Revente & Customs (VAT}
Mr Clive Harrington
Trade & Expense Credltors

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY

IPS SQL Ver. 201210

From 14/09/2018
To 11/09/2019
£

305
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

3.05

NiL

2.85

NIL

NIL

NIL
3,314.72
NIL

NIL
N
(3.317.57)

NIL
NiL
NiL,
NI
NIL

From 14/09/2012

To 11/09/2019

£

336.54
17.,473.27
844.60

NIL
145,000.00

1471222

178,366.63

49.45
66.05
145.00
38,497.96
213.65
89,614.72
5,000.00
504.00
82,00

(134,172.83)

40,395.77
140.37

NIL

__ 3.648.66
(44,193.80)

Andreas Arakapiotis

Liquidator

11 September 2019 11:48



Appendix 2

Period from 14 September 2012 to 02 September 2019

1.

s & > @

Administration & Planning

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving instructions
to the staff to underiake the work on the case.

Updating physical case files.

Updating the practice’s electronic case management system and entering data.

Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office halder,
including gazetting the office helder's appointment,

Obtaining a specific penalty bond.

Dealing with Conversion from Administration to Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and conirolling the work done on the case by case administrators.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual report and final account to creditors and members.
Filing returns at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax retumns.

Realisations of Assels

Liaising with the bank regarding the closure of the account and remittance of any credit balance.
Collecting outstanding book debis

Retrieve monies due from the VAT Bad Debt Relief claim

Liaising with directors regarding amounts due o Company in respect of the antecedent
transactions

Investigations

Preparing a report or retum on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company
Directors Disqualification Act.

Conducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking
and abtaining informaticon from relevant third parties, such as the bank, accountants, solicitors,
elc.

Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the office holder may take
against a third party In order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors.

Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their
claims.

Maintaining up te date creditor information on the case management system.

Issuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an appropriate gazette notice.

Reviewing proofs of debt recelved from c¢reditors, adjudicating on them and formally admitting
them for the payment of a dividend.

Requesting additional infermation from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in order to

adjudicate on their claims.
Calculating and paying a dividend to creditors, and issuing the notice of declaration of dividend.



Period from 14 September 2018 to 11 September 2019

1. Adrministration and Planning

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account,

Maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.
Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done cn the case by case administrators,
Preparing, reviewing and issuing the annual report and Final Account to creditors and members.
Filing retums at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax refurns.

# & & 5 & & 8 ® e e o



byl 2

62'902'26 6L'8T9'L 00ISY'SE 0STZZ'OT  0S0R0'L 00°vE9'LE (d89) saad1 y0)
TUE6T arv iy 0E06 ) 74 06'8r 06’ 00611 SINOH [#30]
EZ'6EL 0SvBLY 000z 0L0 05t 058 0oQ 0g9 {s10upasn [enuasyld Jayio pue s3akgidwiz Buipnipul) switeR 51031pal) - eqy
55'96T 05°S6E'T oL ol't are oce oo 1 40] SI0LP2.3 YUM LORENUNWIWG) - T'SaY
98°p6L 0C0TY'E 0541 00’0 478 4 Q0'a ooQ 41 uoupad) - sav
20°'S1Z 00'065'6 09ty 08r (1114 0B'TT o ozat sloypal)
ZL'60T 0S°8¥9'vY 06212 0L'8 00'8ET 000 09T 09'v9 suoneSiiseal; - yQy
TL60T 0S'8¥9'ytr GETIZ (1T 4] 00°8ET 000 091 099 suoaelpseay}
0008 1,104 0zo oro Qoo 000 [0.¢3] 000 3 JO UoRURIFY - T'EQY
LY A4 os5'geL's 09'1Z 0z'o 059 ooo 000 1,53 41 $}as5y JO UQES)|1BIY - £V
EE'EST os'orL’s 0B'IZ i, 4011 059 s 0’0 06'P1 SIISTY JG ORIy
T8'60T 002LET 09'1Z OL'6T oLa 0zo 00’0 00T TuswAed pue smapnal asuadxy - £'zav
8E° 10T 00°'50T'T 06°0T 0001 090 0E'0 000 oo SUORENIUOCDI PUB Bubjues - 72QY
LLS0T Q0'9ES 09t 097 Doo 000 00'0 00T SU4N13 %B] 4O JuawaasBe pue uonsidwod - T°Zgy
TO'E0T 9LELTT oT'te 0E'8T 0Lo 000 0co 01T Sjelbueuly - zav
L0'0LT Bl 18] 0TS 096k 002 050 00'o aty S|epuguly
veRLl oopeR 06°'st OL'T 0E8 0E'y oo 't Surpodau ;g saan0u A0INLels - £ TAY
08’691 05'95T7 0Ler QL0 av's 09 000 oop siapjew vopensimwpe 3uBu) - ' 1ay
£S°L0C 00'6660T 0Q'ES or'8 4 0z'¥l 08'EZ 08’0 ors malA=s pue Suluueyd 3sed - T'TQY
8’491 ESZS00T oT'09 p9°Ze 0681 06T Qas't oT'¥l Buue|g pue voReNSILILIPY - TAY
BLEST £0'290°92 0L 18T D#'62 ogor (- 13 [ 34 0z'st Sujuueyy B uolRIELHLIDY
{dgs} {0d9) SO SaNaY SANOH SN0} SINOH SINoH
N8y 1507 8101 yoddng Jojues laBeuaiy RBvuey Jsupeg
Aunojl 1830y KRS

JUBIUC YIOM O UO[IBIYISSE]D

- . . PR

— M WCH.«» mﬂ\ TEL sl e g wildy 20N S s ey e e i e
* - - ' i B




05'08Y°Z 00°06% 05 £80°T 000 000 00'£00'T {dg9) s34 moL

E0°SST 00’91 08t ols 000 000 e SINOH |B30L
00’001 00'091 051 09T 000 000 [4/1)4] 00°0 sjudtded pue smajaal asuadxl - '7aY
8901 00'SET 0zt 150 4 42 00) 00 0o 0oe Suonet|I3u0d3; pue Supueg - AV
00001 00"0E 0g'0 oE'0 coQ 000 000 00 SR XEY 40 WUBWAdEe pue woRRidwoD - 170V
95'€01 00°SZy oty 05t 09’0 000 oo 000 sjepuRuld
atr'ocT 00'S97 [irard oo 081 2,v1)) 00D 000 Suinodal i sadnou Asoymess - £ TaY
00'sZ1 000ST 0Tt oo'o or't 000 000 000 siNiew uopessiunupe FulpBug - Z'TaY
00°€61 050Kt 04'8 Qoo 01’5 000 000 0r'€ Mmajal pue Bujue)d sse) - T IOV
EL'ELY 0s's80'7 06'TL ow'e ors 0on oo ore Bujuueld 1§ VORRUSIU|PY
{dao} Enu_ sinoy sInoy sanoy SINOH %noy SN0y
leyo) oddng FLITETY Jadeuey Ja3eueyy JRUME4
o5
JUBIUOD NIOAN JO UOREIYSSE]D
SYUT/SG/TT L 8TOT/80,/ 9T PULIBG BUY 40 SISOL BULT £ 4BRIOM S0 0 S8ABUY




PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR KALLIS & COMPANY

N} Pw‘u f
Introduction

The insolvency legislation was changed in October 2015, with one or two exceptions, for insolvency appointments made from that time. This
sheet explains how we intend to apply the altemative fee bases allowed by the legislation when acting as office holder in insalvency
appointments. The legisiation aliows different fee bases 1o be used for different tasks within the same appointment. The fee basis, or
combination of bases, set for a particular appointment is/are subject to approval, generally by a committee if one is appointed by the creditors,
falling which the creditors In general meeting, or the Court.

Fusther information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ Information micro-site published by the Association of
Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at hitp:/fwww. creditorinsoivencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an office holder's fees may be
approved for each case type are available In a series of guides Issued with Statement of insolvency Practice 9 {SIP 9) and can be accessed at
www.kallis.co.uk. AHernatively a hard copy may be requested from Kallis & Company, Mountview Court, 1148 High Road, London N20 ORA.
Please note, that we have provided further details in this policy document.

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a periodic report will be provided to any committee and also fo each
creditor. The report will provide & breakdown of the remuneration drawn. If approval has been cbiained for remuneration on a ime costs basis,
i.e. by reference to time properly spent by rmembers of staff of the practice at our standard charge out rates, the time incurred will also be
disclosaed, whether drawn or not, together with the average, or "blended” rates of such costs. Under the legislation, any such report must
disclose how creditors can seek further information and chalienge the basis on which the fees are calculated and the leve! of fees drawn in the
period of the repart. Once the time to challenge the office holder's remuneration far the period reported on has elapsed, then that remunaration

cannot subsequently be challenged.

Under some old legislation, which still applies for insolvency appoirtments commenced bafore 6 April 2010, thera Is no equivalent mechanism
for fees tc be challenged.

Time cost basis
When charging fees on a time costs basis we use charge out rates appropiiate to the skills and experience of a member of staff and the work
that they perform. This is combined with the amaunt of time that they work ¢n each case, recordad In 6 minute units with supporting narrative

to explain the work undertaken.

Chargaout Rales
i Grade of staff Current charge-out Current charge-out Previcus charge-out rate Previous charge-out
rate par hour, rate per hour, per hour, effective from rate per hour, effective
effective from effective from 011102012 from 01/10/2010
011072017 011012015 £ £
r Partner — appointment taker £295-375 £340-375 £275-£336 £275-£320
Senior Manager £285 £285 £275 £275
Manager £225 £225 £170-£275 £170-£275
SeniorfCase Administrator E125-175 E150-175 £80-£175 E90-E175
Support Staff £85-100 £85-100 £60-£85 £60-£85

Where necessary and appropriate, members of staff from other departments of the praclice will undertake work on a case. They will be
charged et thair normal charge out rate for undertaking such work.

Thesa charge-out rates charged are reviewed on periodic basis and are adjusted fo take account of inflation and the firm's overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording system and the nature of the work
undertaken Is recorded at that time. The work Is generally recorded under the folfowing categories:

Administration and Planning;Financiale; investipations; Realisation of Assets; Creditors; Trading; Case specific matters.

In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 Qclober 2015, most of our fees were racovered on a time costs basis and appropriate authority
was obtained from the creditors or the committee as set down in the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and on new
appointments we continue to seek tima costs for the majority of our cases.

When we seek time costs approval we have 1o set out a fees estimate. That estimate acts as a cap on our time costs so that we cannot draw
fees of more than the estimated time costs without further approval from those who approved our fees. When saeking approval for our fees,
we will disclose the work that we intend fo undertake, the hourly rates we intend 1o charge for each par of the work, and the time that wa think
gach part of the work will take. We will summarise that information in an average or “blendad” rate for all of the work being carried out within
the estimate. We will also say whether we anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate and, if so, the reasons that we think that

may be necessary,

The disclosure that we make shouk! include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to enable you to understand how the
proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibliity of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the
gffectiveness with which the office holder has canied out their functions, and the value and naturs of the property with which the office holder

tras to deal.

If we subsequently need o seek authority 1o draw fees in excess of the estimate, we will say why we have exceeded, or are likely to excesd
the estimate; any additional work undertaken, or proposed 1o be undertaken; the hourly rales propased for each parnt of the work; and the time
that the additional work is expected to take. As with the original estimate, we will say whether we anticipate needing further approval end, if so,
why we think it may be nacassary to seek further approval.

Percentage hasls
The legisiation allows fees to ba charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which the office holder has to deal {realisations

and/or distributions). Different percentages can be usad for different assets or types of assats. In cases where we wene appointed prior to 1
Qctober 2015, most of our feas were recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate authority was ablained from the creditors or the
committee as set down in the legislation. The legisiation changed an 1 October 2015 and we now seek remuneration on a percentage basis
more often. A report saccompanying any fee request will set oul the potential assets in the case, the remuneration percentage proposed for any



realisations and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the expenses that will be, or are likely to be, incurred. Expenses can be
incurred without approval, bul must be disclesed to help put the remuneration request into context.

The percentage approved in respect of realisaiions will be charged apainst the assets realised, and whers approval s oblained on a mixture of
bases, any fixed fee and time costs will then be charged against the funds remeining In the liguidation after the realisation percentage has been

deducted.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to enable you to understand how the
proposed fee reflacts the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the
effectiveness with which the office hoider has carmied out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office holder

has {o deal.

if the basis of remuneralion has been approved on a percentage basis then an increase in the amount of the parcentage applied can only ba
approved by the commitiee or creditors {depending upon who approved the basis of remuneration) in cases where there has been a material
and substantiai changa in the circumstances that were taken info account when fixing the original level of the percentage applied. K there has
not been a material and substantial change in the circumstances then an increase can oniy be approved by the Court.

Fixed fee
The legislation aliows fess to be charged at a set amount. Different set amounts can be used for difforent tasks. In cases where wa were

appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the
creditors or the commitiea as set down in the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and we Now seek remuneration on a
fixed fee basis more often. A report accompanying any fee request wilt set out the set fee that we proposed lo charge and the work covered by
that remunsration, as weil as the sxpenses that will be, or are likely to be, incurred. Expenses can be Incurred without approval, but must be

disclosed to help put the remuneration request into context

The disclosura thal we make should inciude sufficient informalion about the insolvency appolntment to enable you fo understand how the
proposed fee refiects the complexity (of otherwise) of the case, any responsibiity of an exceptional kind faliing on the office hoider, the
effectiveness with which the office hoider has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office holder

has to deal.

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a fixed fee basis then an increase In the amount of the fixed fee can only be approved by
the committee or creditors (depending upon who approved the basis of ramuneration) In cases where there has been a malsrial and
substantial change in the circumstances that ware taken Into account when fixing the original level of the fixed fee. tf there has not been a
material and substantial change In the circumstances then an increase can only be approved by the Court.

Mambers’ voluntary liquidations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legistation changes that took effect from 1 October 2015 did not apply to members’ voluntary liquidations (MVL), Company Voluntary
Arrangamerits {CVA) or Individuat Voluntary Arrangements (IVA). In MVLs, the company's members sel the fee basis, often as a fixed fee. In
CVAs and IVAs, the fee basis is set out in the proposals and creditors approve the fee basis when they approve the arrangement.

All bases
With the exception of Individual Voluntary Amangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements which are VAT exempt, the officehokiers

remuneration invoiced {o the insolvent estate wil! be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Agent's Costs
Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes:

SolicHorsiLegal Advisors; AuctionesrsfValuers; Accountants; Quantiy Surveyors; Estate Agents; Other Specialist Advisors.

In new appointments made after 1 Qctober 2015, the office holder will provide detalis of axpenses to be incufred, or likely 10 be Incurred, when
seeking fee approval. Wher reporting to the committee and creditors during the course of the insolvency appointment the actual expenses
incurred will be compared with the original estimate provided.

Disbursements
In accordance with SIP 9 the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements incurred by the Office Holder In connection with the

administration of the estate must be fully disclosed to creditors. Disbursements are cateporised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expensas ane directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name of the estate or Kaliis & Company; in the
case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attributed to, the estate. These disbursements are recoverable
in full from the estate without the prior epproval of creditors either by a direct payment from the estate or, where the firm has made payment on
behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party. Examples of category 1 disbursaments are statutory advertising,
external meeling room hire, external storage, specific bond insurance and Company search fees.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estats; they are not attributed to the estate by a third party invoice andfer
they may include a profit element. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the eslate, subject to the basis of the disbursement
charge being approved by creditors in advance. Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire, Internal storage

and mileage.

It Is proposed that the following Category 2 disbursaements ara recovered:

Room Hire £50 per hour
Mileage www.gov.uk/govemmentpublicalions/rates-and-allowances-{ravel-mileage-and-fuel-allowances
Storage £15 per box per annum

Destruction Costs £5.50 per box



Notice about final dividend position

Reigate Construction Limlted ¥/a Reigate Construction (“the Company”) — In Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation

Company registered number: 05556015

Notice is given under rule 14.36 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, by Andreas
Arakapiotis, the Liquidator, to the creditors of Reigate Construction Limited t/a Reigate Construction,
that no further dividend will be declared to unsecured creditors

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should either contact me at Mountview
Court, 1148 High Road, Whetstone, London, N20 ORA, or contact Emilio Panayiotou by telephons on
020 8446 6689, or by emall at Emilic@kallis.co.uk.

DATED THIS 11TH DAY CF SEPTEMBER 2018

-

Andreas Arakapjotis
Liquidator



Notice of Final Account of

Reigate Construction Limited t/a Reigate Construction (“the Company’) — In Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation

Company registered number: 05556015

NOTICE IS GIVEN by the Liguidator, Andreas Arakapiotis, under rule 6.28 of The Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016 and section 106 of The Insclvency Act 1986, that the company’s affairs have

been fully wound up.

1. Creditors have the right under rule 18.9 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to
request further details of the Liquidator's remuneration and expenses. That request must be
made to the Liguidator within 21 days of receipt of the final account, and with either the
permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
{including the creditor in question). Secured creditors may also request further details.

2. Creditors have the right under rule 18.34 of The Insclvency (Engfand and Wales) Rules 2016 to
apply to Court to challenge the amount andfor basis of the Liquidator's fees, and/or the amount
of any expenses incurred. That application must be made within 8 weeks of receipt of the final
account, and with either the parmission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in value of
the creditors (including the creditor in question). Secured creditors may also make an
application.

3. Creditors may cbject to the release of the Liquidator by giving notice in writing to the Liquidator
at the address given befow before the end of the prescribed period. The prescribed period will
end at the later of: 8 weeks after dellvery of this notice; or, if any request for information
regarding the Liquidator’s remuneration and/or expenses is made under rule 18.9, or if any
application is made to Court to challenge the Liquidator’s fees and/or expenses under rules
18.34 or 18.35, when that request or application is finally determined.

4. The Liguidator will vacate office under section 171 of the insolvency Act 1986 when, upon expiry
of the prescribed period that creditors have to object to their release, they deliver to the Registrar
of Companies the final account and a notice saying whether any creditor has cbjected te their
release.

5. The Liguidator will be released under section 173 of the Insclvency Act 1986 at the same time
as vacating office, unless any creditors objected to their release.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should elther contact me at Mountview
Court, 1148 High Road, Whetstone, London, N20 ORA, or contact Emilio Panayiotou by telephone on
020 8446 6699, or by email at Emilio@kallis.co.uk.

DATED TH{S J1TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2019

Andreas is
Liquidator



